Enrolled Copy H.B. 73

	K. GUNN MCKAY HIGHWAY DESIGNATION
	2006 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Neil A. Hansen
	Senate Sponsor: David L. Thomas
LON	G TITLE
Gene	ral Description:
	This bill modifies the Designation of State Highways Act by designating a portion of a
state]	highway.
High	lighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	• designates a portion of State Route 39 as the K. Gunn McKay Highway; and
	• requires the Department of Transportation to designate the highway on future
nighv	vay maps.
Moni	es Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
Othe	r Special Clauses:
	None
Utah	Code Sections Affected:
ENA	CTS:
	72-4-210 , Utah Code Annotated 1953
Be it	enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section 72-4-210 is enacted to read:
	72-4-210. K. Gunn McKay Highway.
	(1) There is established the K. Gunn McKay Highway comprising a section of Route
39 be	ginning in Ogden at the junction with Harrison Boulevard east to the junction with
Hunts	sville First Street.

H.B. 73	Enrolled	Copy
---------	----------	------

- 30 (2) In addition to other official designations, the Department of Transportation shall
- 31 <u>designate the portions of the highway identified in Subsection (1) as the K. Gunn McKay</u>
- 32 <u>Highway on future state highway maps.</u>